

No. 19-1835

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSHUA L. KAUL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL OF: WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,

Proposed Intervenor.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin, No. 3:19-cv-00038-wmc.
The Honorable **William M. Conley**, Judge Presiding.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE
CONSOVOY McCARATHY PLLC
Ten Post Office Square
8th Floor South, PMB #706
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 227-0548
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

JEFFREY M. HARRIS
CONSOVOY McCARATHY PLLC
3033 Wilson Boulevard
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant
Wisconsin Legislature



Appellate Court No: 19-1835

Short Caption: Wisconsin Legislature v. Joshua Kaul et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	ix
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
I. The Wisconsin Legislature’s Independent Authority to Defend the Constitutionality of State Statutes.....	3
II. Planned Parenthood’s Complaint	6
III. The District Court’s Denial of the Legislature’s Intervention Motion	8
Summary of Argument.....	12
Argument.....	17
I. Standard of Review	17
II. The District Court Erred by Denying Intervention as of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2).....	18
A. The Legislature has an interest in this case that could be impaired by an unfavorable decision.	19
B. The Attorney General does not adequately represent the Legislature’s unique institutional interests.....	29
III. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Denying Permissive Intervention Under Rule 24(b).	41
Conclusion	46
Certificate of Compliance	47
Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement.....	48
Certificate of Service	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	8, 33
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	21
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 315 F.R.D. 176 (M.D.N.C. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>CE Design, Ltd. v. Cy’s Crab House North, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Clark v. Sandusky</i> , 205 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1953).....	18
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	22
<i>Fisher-Borne v. Smith</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 699 (M.D.N.C. 2014).....	20
<i>Flying J, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 578 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv., Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 694 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21, 26
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	20, 21, 26
<i>Keith v. Daley</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	27

Kruger v. Apfel,
 214 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 43

Lake Invest. Dev. Grp. v. Egidi Dev. Grp.,
 715 F.2d 1256 (7th Cir. 1983) 29, 35

League of Women Voters v. Evers,
 No. 2019AP559, 2019 WL 1397017 (Wis. Ct. App. Mar. 27, 2019) 5

Ligas ex rel. Foster v. Maram,
 478 F.3d 771 (7th Cir. 2007)..... 35, 36, 37

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
 520 U.S. 968 (1997) 8, 32

McLaughlin v. Hagel,
 767 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2014) 21

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. Thompson,
 164 F.R.D. 672 (W.D. Wis. 1996)..... 43

Meridian Homes Corp. v. Nicholas W. Prassas & Co.,
 683 F.2d 201 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 19

Ne. Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Blackwell,
 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)..... 22

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
 732 F.2d 452 (5th Cir. 1984) (en banc) 45

One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Nichol,
 310 F.R.D. 394 (W.D. Wis. 2015)..... 28, 43

People’s Legislature v. Miller,
 No. 2:12-cv-00272-MMD,2012 WL 3536767 (D. Nev. Aug. 15, 2012)... 6

Planned Parenthood of Mid-Mo. v. Ehlmann,
 137 F.3d 573 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 28

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 7, 32

Planned Parenthood of Wis. v. Schimel,
 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997) 23

Revelis v. Napolitano,
844 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 22

S.D. ex rel. Barnett v. U.S. Dept. of Interior,
317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 18

SEIU, Local 1 v. Vos,
No. 2019-cv-302, 2019 WL 1396826 (Wis. Cir. Ct., Mar. 26, 2019)..... 5

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 43, 44

State v. City of Oak Creek,
605 N.W. 2d 526 (Wis. 2000)..... 30

Students & Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
16 C 4945, 2016 WL 3269001 (N.D. Ill. June 15, 2016) 44

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg,
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Synar v. United States,
626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) 21

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers,
404 U.S. 528 (1972) 29

United States v. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs of Indianapolis,
466 F.2d 573 (7th Cir. 1972)..... 35, 37

United States v. Franklin Par. Sch. Bd.,
47 F.3d 755 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 35, 37

United States v. South Bend Cmty. Sch. Corp.,
692 F.2d 623 (7th Cir. 1982)..... 35, 37

United States v. State of Ga.,
19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) 35, 37

United States v. Windsor,
570 U.S. 744 (2013) 3, 21

Vollmer v. Publishers Clearing House,
248 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 17

Westefer v. Neal,
682 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 17

Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Forest Service,
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 18

Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 27, 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 120-32.6(b) 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 1-72.2 5

Nev. Rev. Stat. 218F.720(2)-(3) 6

Wis. Stat. § 803.09(2m) 2, 4, 20

Other Authorities

AG Josh Kaul Withdraws Wisconsin from Two Cases,
The Cap Times (Mar. 19, 2019)..... 34

Complaint, *American Medical Association et al. v. Azar*,
No. 6:19-cv-318 (D. Or. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 34

Complaint, *Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos*,
No. 3:19-cv-142 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2019) 40

Joint Stipulation of Dismissal, *Allen v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists*,
No. 18-855 (S. Ct. Apr. 17, 2019)..... 40

Neal Devins & Saikrishna Bangalore Prakash, *Fifty States, Fifty Attorneys General, and Fifty Approaches to the Duty To Defend*,
124 Yale L.J. 2100 (2015) 38

Vote Smart, Josh Kaul’s Campaign Finances,
<https://bit.ly/2QbyYWa>..... 40

Wisconsin Joins 20 AG’s Challenging New Title X Restrictions on Women’s Reproductive Healthcare,
Wis. Dept. of Justice (Mar. 5, 2019) 34

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 18, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B) 41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3) 42, 45
